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Mr. Steven Dodd 

Dorchester County Planning and Zoning 

County Office Building 

P.O. Box 307 
Cambridge, Maryland 21613 

Re: Pickin House BEA 

Dear Mr. Dodd: 

In addition to the variance requests which this office addressed on June 18, 2009, the applicant requires 
Buffer Exempt Area (BEA) site plan approval for the above referenced project. The applicant is 

proposing to redevelop a residentially zoned property which was formerly used for commercial crab 
processing. As the information you supplied indicates, the applicant proposes to raze the existing 

building, remove impervious surfaces and other commercial refuse, and construct a hunting lodge for 
personal use. Critical Area Commission staff has met with the County staff and the applicant 

(including his engineer and attorney) and has had multiple conversations regarding this property over 

the last year or so. Staff from this office has provided multiple comment letters requesting a decrease 
in the size of the structure, removal of impervious coverage, and provision of plantings in the Buffer 

area forward of the structure. These comments were requested with the understanding that this is a 
constrained site. 

The applicant is proposing redevelopment of this site which includes bringing the subject property into 
conformance with lot coverage limits of 15% through the removal of 15, 535 square feet of impervious 
surfaces on this site, and the removal of debris and other defunct structures left by the previous owner. 
This office supports this level of improvement. However, based on the size and scale of the proposed 
development features on the site, this office cannot support this BEA request. I have detailed the 
specific reasons for our opposition below. 

During the course of conversations with the applicant and his attorney, this office has repeatedly 
indicated that the intrusion into the 100-foot Buffer(s) and the BEA on this lot could and should be 
decreased. For example, the applicant is proposing a residential structure with a footprint of nearly 
3,000 square feet (9,000 square feet of enclosed area), a 1,500 square feet garage, a nearly 1,000 square 
foot deck to the side and forward of the structure right up to the bulkhead in the BEA, and several 
thousand square feet of gravel driveway, walkways, and a ramp. The total area of lot coverage in the 
Buffer/BEA is 7,906 square feet. Regardless of the level of constraint on these lots, this office cannot 
support dimensions of this size proposed in conjunction with new development in the Buffer or in the 
BEA. Despite our multiple reviews of the site plan, and numerous requests to further minimize the 
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footprint of development, the applicant has not altered the footprint of the residential structure. The 
applicant has used the primary structure as the setback, although he is proposing close to 1,000 square 

feet of decking forward of the proposed structure. 

There are BEA criteria which must be addressed in order for an approval to be made. The applicant 
has not met these standards in their entirety. Therefore, just as in the applicant’s variance request, we 
cannot support the request for the proposed residential structure and amenities, as the applicant has not 

met the criteria laid out in Section 155-38.J.5.C.1 and 2: 

[1] “New development or redevelopment activities, including structures..., will not be 
permitted in the BEA unless the applicant can demonstrate and the Planning Commission finds 

that there is no feasible alternative. Such findings shall document the intrusion is the least 
necessary.” 

It can be demonstrated that there is no feasible alternative but to impact the three Buffers and 

the BEA in order to redevelop this lot. However, as has been stated previously, given the size 
of this structure, it is the position of this office that the footprint of this proposed hunting lodge 
can and should be reduced. Therefore, the proposal does not represent the “least necessary,” 
nor have findings have been provided that indicate that the intrusion is the least necessary. 

This criterion has not been met. 

[2] “New development or redevelopment shall minimize the shoreward extent of intrusion into 
the BEA and shall not exceed the shoreward extent of existing structures on the property.” 

The residential structure is proposed to be located the same distance from Mean High Water 
(MHW) of 18 feet as the currently existing crab house. The applicant proposes to replace a 

concrete slab that extends to the bulk head with the large deck, as was previously indicated. As 
we have indicated, the applicant proposes extensive redevelopment of this site. It is our position 
that the proposal be scaled down considerably to satisfy the requirements of the County 
program. 

As it does not appear that the applicant has met all the BEA criteria, that the proposed redevelopment 

is the least necessary, nor does it represent minimization, this office cannot support this BEA. 

Thank you for the opportunity to provide comments. If you have any questions, please contact me at 

410-260-3476. 

Sincerely, 

Julie Roberts 
Natural Resources Planner Cc: DC 566-08 
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June 18,2009 

Mr. Steven Dodd 

Dorchester County Planning and Zoning 
County Office Building 

P.O. Box 307 
Cambridge, Maryland 21613 

Re: Local Case No. 2364 — Picken House, Variance 

Dear Mr. Dodd: 

Thank you for forwarding the above referenced request for variance to the 100-foot Buffer. The applicant 

is proposing to redevelop a residentially zoned property which was formerly used for commercial crab 

processing. In addition to the need for variance for the three overlapping 100-foot Buffers, the applicant 
will require a setback variance and Buffer Exempt Area (BEA) site plan approval. As the information you 

supplied indicates, the applicant proposes to raze the existing building, remove impervious surfaces and 
other commercial refuse, and construct a hunting lodge for personal use. Critical Area Commission staff 
has met with the County staff and the applicant (including his engineer and attorney) and has had multiple 
conversations regarding this property over the last year or so. Staff from this office has provided multiple 
comment letters requesting a decrease in the size of the dwelling, removal of impervious coverage, and 
provision of plantings in the Buffer area forward of the dwelling. These comments were requested with 

the understanding that this is a constrained site. 

The applicant is proposing redevelopment of this site which includes bringing the subject property into 
conformance with lot coverage limits of 15% through the removal of 15, 535 square feet of impervious 

surfaces on this site, and the removal of dehris and other defunct structures left hy the previous owner. 

This office supports this level of improvement. However, based on the size and scale of the proposed 
development features on the site, this office cannot support this variance request. I have detailed the 
specific reasons for our opposition below. 

During the course of conversations with the applicant and his attorney, this office has repeatedly indicated 
that the intrusion into the 100-foot Buffer(s) on this lot could and should be decreased. For example, the 
applicant is proposing a residential structure with a footprint of nearly 3,000 square feet (9,000 square feet 

of enclosed area), a 1,500 square feet garage, a nearly 1,000 square foot deck to the side and forward of 
the dwelling right up to the bulkhead, and several thousand square feet of gravel driveway, walkways, and 

a ramp. The total area of lot coverage in the Buffer is 7,906 square feet. Regardless of the level of 
constraint on these lots, this office cannot support dimensions of this size proposed in conjunction with 
new development in the Buffer. Despite our multiple reviews of the site plan, and numerous requests to 
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further minimize the footprint of development, the applicant has not altered the footprint of the residential 

structure. 

In addition. Commission staff has repeatedly indicated the importance of plantings on this site, in support 
of a functional Buffer area. The applicant has shown a planting area of 2,508 square feet to the south side 

of the dwelling and grass for the remainder of the site area not proposed in deck or gravel (a 434 square 
foot area between the deck is labeled as “grass/plantings”). In order to meet the 3:1 mitigation ratio for the 

impacts to the Buffer, the applicant would be responsible for almost 24,000 square feet of mitigation on 

site, roughly 10 times more than is being offered. Although this office recognizes that this would be very 

difficult or impossible to place the entirety of these plantings on site, the applicant has not made an 

acceptable effort to re-establish a functioning Buffer and minimize adverse impacts to water quality. 

We note that in requesting a variance, it is the burden of the applicant to demonstrate that the application 
and request is the minimum necessary to afford relief and that denial of the variance would result in an 
unwarranted hardship. We do not believe the applicant has met this burden. In this case, further 
minimization of the overall footprint is clearly possible and redevelopment of a much smaller scale could 

easily be accommodated to provide the applicant with reasonable and significant use of the site. Further, 
the scale and extent of new development proposed within the Buffer creates unnecessary adverse impacts 

to water quality and habitat and is not in keeping with the spirit and intent of the Critical Area Law and 

Criteria. Where each and every one of the County’s variance standards has not been met, the Board is 

obligated to deny the variance. 

Thank you for the opportunity to provide comments. Please notify the Commission of the decision made 
in this case. If you have any questions, please contact me at 410-260-3476. 

Natural Resources Planner 

Cc: DC 555-08 
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November 19, 2008 

Mr. Steven Dodd 
Dorchester County Planning and Zoning 
County Office Building 

P.O. Box 307 
Cambridge, Maryland 21613 

Re: Picken House 

Dear Mr. Dodd: 

On October, 28, 2008, Mr. Mike Bonsteel sent an email response to several of our comments from a letter 
dated August 28, 2008. We have been asked by your office to provide additional comments in response 
to this email. The last site plan was received by this office on August 22, 2008 and it is my understanding 
that although additional information has been provided, no adjustments have been made to this plan. 
Therefore, the majority of our comments remain the same: 

1. Although P.2 is almost entirely covered by gravel, concrete pads, structures, and other 

miscellaneous debris, COMAR requires the applicant to bring the property into conformance to 

the extent possible in the context of redevelopment. As submitted, the applicant is proposing to 
reduce the total lot coverage on the property from 44.5% to 26.3%. 

a. In the context of meeting the County’s BEA criteria for redevelopment, if the applicant 
cannot bring the lot into compliance with a maximum of 15% impervious coverage, it 
appears that an impervious surface coverage variance must be obtained per Dorchester 
County Zoning Ordinance § 155-38.M.l from the Board of Zoning Appeals. 

b. The County’s BEA criteria require that redevelopment minimize the shoreward extent of 
intrusion into the BEA and shall not exceed the shoreward extent of existing structures. In 

this case, the applicant has previously stated that the BEA setback can be determined by 
the location of the existing concrete pad at the shoreline. However, we question whether 
the existing structures can be considered legally nonconforming for any purpose based the 
amount of time they have been abandoned and based on the proposed change in use of the 
property. The applicant should provide a full history of this parcel, including when it was 
abandoned and the County should make a determination regarding the nonconforming 
status of the structures on the property for the purpose of determining the BEA setback and 
applying the BEA criteria consistently. In addition, the minimum BEA setback should be 
determined based on the location of any legal primary structures, and not an accessory 
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concrete pad. Use of an accessory concrete pad in defining the BEA setback is not 
consistent with the Commission’s policies on redevelopment in the BEA, nor with the 

spirit and intent of the Critical Area Law and Criteria. 

c. Regardless of the outcome of (b) above, the County’s BEA criteria also state that in no 

case shall intrusion into the BEA encroach into a required yard under the terms of the 
underlying zoning unless a variance has first been granted. In this case, we understand the 
(side) yard setback from the shore to be 20 feet, which is not being met by the applicant. 

d. The factors in (a-d) above result in staffs conclusion that the applicant has not provided 
enough information to fully evaluate the redevelopment proposal. Based solely on the 
materials received to date, it is our position that the County’s BEA criteria for 
redevelopment have not been met. 

2. Should the applicant choose to pursue the variances required under the County’s BEA provisions, 

we note that the burden to meet each and every one of the County and State variance standards 
falls on the applicant. In this regard, we recommend that the applicant give particular 
consideration to demonstrating that the variance is the minimum necessary to provide relief and in 
demonstrating that adverse impacts to water quality and fish and wildlife habitat have been 

minimized to the extent possible. Currently, opportunities to further reduce the proposed footprint 
and redesign the layout appear ample. 

In general, this office does not oppose the redevelopment of this constrained site. However, it is the 
burden of the applicant to provide enough information for this office, the County Planning and Zoning 

office, the Planning Commission, and the Board of Appeals to make useful and informed comments, 

recommendations, and decisions. To date, the applicant has not met this burden. Additionally, it does not 
appear that minimization has been demonstrated for the proposed redevelopment of this property 

consistent with the County’s provisions for redevelopment in the BEA. Finally, there are areas of this 
property that are proposed to be redeveloped which could be further brought into compliance, such as the 
concrete pad at the bulkhead. The applicant has indicated that it would be difficult to remove this pad, but 
no supporting information has been provided. In general, further attempts at minimization must be made 
by the applicant and further site plan information is necessary. 

In several of the meeting and conversations we have had with the applicant, the County, and the 

applicant’s attorney, alternative design options were being considered to bring this redevelopment further 
into compliance. To date, we have not seen a revised site plan. Please have the applicant forward a 
revised site plan as it becomes available. If you have any questions, please contact me at 410-260-3476. 

Sincerely, 

Julie Roberts 
Natural Resources Planner 
Cc: DC 484-08 
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November 13, 2008 

Mr. Steven Dodd 

Dorchester County Planning and Zoning 

County Office Building 

P.O. Box 307 
Cambridge, Maryland 21613 

Re: Picken House 

Dear Mr. Dodd: 

On October, 28, 2008, Mr. Mike Bonsteel sent an email response to several of our comments from a letter 

dated August 28, 2008. We have been asked by your office to provide additional comments in response 
to this email. The last site plan was received by this office on August 22, 2008 and it is my understanding 

that although additional information has been provided, no adjustments have been made to this plan. 
Therefore, the majority of our comments remain the same: 

1. Although P.2 is almost entirely covered by gravel, concrete pads, structures, and other 

miscellaneous debris, COMAR requires the applicant to bring the property into conformance to 
the extent possible in the context of redevelopment. As submitted, the applicant is proposing to 
reduce the total lot coverage on the property from 44.5% to 26.3%. 

a. In the context of meeting the County’s BEA criteria for redevelopment, if the applicant 
cannot bring the lot into compliance with a maximum of 15% impervious coverage, it 
appears that an impervious surface coverage variance must be obtained per Dorchester 

County Zoning Ordinance § 155-38.M.l from the Board of Zoning Appeals. 

b. The County’s BEA criteria require that redevelopment minimize the shoreward extent of 

intrusion into the BEA and shall not exceed the shoreward extent of existing structures. In 

this case, the applicant has previously stated that the BEA setback can be determined by 
the location of the existing concrete pad at the shoreline. However, we question whether 
the existing structures can be considered legally nonconforming for any purpose based the 
amount of time they have been abandoned and based on the proposed change in use of the 
property. The applicant should provide a full history of this parcel, including when it was 
abandoned and the County should make a determination regarding the nonconforming 
status of the structures on the property for the purpose of determining the BEA setback and 
applying the BEA criteria consistently. In addition, the minimum BEA setback should be 
determined based on the location of any legal primary structures, and not an accessory 
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concrete pad. Use of an accessory concrete pad in defining the BEA setback is not 

consistent with the Commission’s policies on redevelopment in the BEA, nor with the 
spirit and intent of the Critical Area Law and Criteria. 

c. Regardless of the outcome of (b) above, the County’s BEA criteria also state that in no 

case shall intrusion into the BEA encroach into a required yard under the terms of the 

underlying zoning unless a variance has first been granted. In this case, we understand the 
yard setback from the shore to be 40 feet, which is not being met by the applicant. 

d. The factors in (a-d) above result in staff s conclusion that the applicant has not provided 

enough information to fully evaluate the redevelopment proposal. Based solely on the 

materials received to date, it is our position that the County’s BEA criteria for 

redevelopment have not been met. 

2. Should the applicant chose to pursue the variances required under the County’s BEA provisions, 

we note that the burden to meet each and every one of the County and State variance standards 
falls on the applicant. In this regard, we recommend that the applicant give particular 

consideration to demonstrating that the variance is the minimum necessary to provide relief and in 
demonstrating that adverse impacts to water quality and fish and wildlife habitat have been 
minimized to the extent possible. Currently, opportunities to further reduce the proposed footprint 
and redesign the layout appear ample. 

In general, this office does not oppose the redevelopment of this constrained site. However, it is the 

burden of the applicant to provide enough information for this office, the County Planning and Zoning 

office, the Planning Commission, and the Board of Appeals to make useful and informed comments, 

recommendations, and decisions. To date, the applicant has not met this burden. Additionally, it does not 
appear that minimization has been demonstrated for the proposed redevelopment of this property 
consistent with the County’s provisions for redevelopment in the BEA. Finally, there are areas of this 
property that are proposed to be redeveloped which could be further brought into compliance, such as the 
concrete pad at the bulkhead. The applicant has indicated that it would be difficult to remove this pad, but 
no supporting information has been provided. In general, further attempts at minimization must be made 
by the applicant and further site plan information is necessary. 

In several of the meeting and conversations we have had with the applicant, the County, and the 

applicant’s attorney, alternative design options were being considered to bring this redevelopment further 
into compliance. To date, we have not seen a revised site plan. Please have the applicant forward a 

revised site plan as it becomes available. If you have any questions, please contact me at 410-260-3476. 

Sincerely, 

Julie Roberts 
Natural Resources Planner 

Cc: DC 484-08 
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August 28, 2008 

Mr. Steven Dodd 
Dorchester County Planning and Zoning 
County Office Building 
P.O. Box 307 
Cambridge, Maryland 21613 

Re: Picken House 

Dear Mr. Dodd: 

We have received information regarding the redevelopment of the above referenced property. 
There are two lots in question that the applicant has included in the submitted information, Deed 
Parcel 1 (0.62 acres) and Deed Parcel 2 (0.59 acres). These lots are located in the Resource 
Conservation Area. Deed Parcel 1 appears to be entirely encumbered with tidal wetlands and 
Deed Parcel 2 is encumbered by the 100-foot Buffers to tidal wetlands on three sides. The 
shoreward portion of the property is mapped as a Buffer Exempt Area (BEA), necessitating 
multiple variances and a BEA hearing in the context of redevelopment. This property was 
previously used as part of the crabbing industry and appears to have been abandoned with no 

remediation of the site. We have these comments and questions: 

1. The applicant has submitted this project proposal showing the lot coverage area in 

relation to the total area of the two lots, which is 1.21 acres. 
a. The applicant has not stated that these lots are legally merged as one, showing 

two separate parcels on the plan. However, it appears that areas of existing lot 

coverage and/or structures are located such that they straddle the parcel lines. In 
this case, it seems that the two lots are merged by order of law and should be 
treated as such. Further clarification from the County and applicant is necessary 
on this point. 

2. Please provide parcel history which indicates that this property is an existing parcel of 

record in the Critical Area and that its configuration predates the date of adoption of the 
County’s Critical Area Program. 

3. Although P.2 is almost entirely covered by gravel, concrete pads, structures, and other 

miscellaneous debris, it is the responsibility of the applicant to bring the property into 
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conformance to the extent possible in the context of redevelopment. As submitted, the 

applicant is proposing to reduce the total lot coverage on the property from 44.5% to 
26.3%. 

a. In the context of meeting the County’s BEA criteria for redevelopment, if the 

applicant cannot bring the lot into compliance with a maximum of 15% 

impervious coverage, an impervious surface coverage variance must be obtained 
per Dorchester County Zoning Ordinance § 155-38.M.l from the Board of Zoning 

Appeals. 

b. The County’s BEA criteria require that redevelopment minimize the shoreward 

extent of intrusion into the BEA and shall not exceed the shoreward extent of 

existing structures. In this case, the applicant has previously stated that the BEA 
setback can be determined by the location of the existing concrete pad at the 

shoreline. However, we question whether the existing structures can be 
considered legally nonconforming for any purpose based the amount of time they 
have been abandoned and based on the proposed change in use of the property. 

The applicant should provide a full history of this parcel, including when it was 
abandoned and the County should make a determination regarding the 

nonconforming status of the structures on the property for the purpose of 
determining the BEA setback and applying the BEA criteria consistently. 

c. Regardless of the outcome of (b) above, the County’s BEA criteria also state that 

in no case shall intrusion into the BEA encroach into a required yard under the 

terms of the underlying zoning unless a variance has first been granted. In this 
case, we understand the yard setback from the shore to be 40 feet, which is not 
being met by the applicant. 

d. The factors in (a-d) above result in staffs conclusion that the applicant has not 
provided enough information to fully evaluate the redevelopment proposal. Based 

solely on the materials received to date, it is our position that the County’s BEA 
criteria for redevelopment have not been met. 

4. Please clarify whether the Health Department approved the proposed holding tanks on this 

property proposed in conjunction with the redevelopment. 

5. Should the applicant chose to pursue the variances required under the County’s BEA 
provisions, we note that the burden to meet each and every one of the County and State 
variance standards falls on the applicant. In this regard, we recommend that the applicant 
give particular consideration to demonstrating that the variance is the minimum necessary to 
provide relief and in demonstrating that adverse impacts to water quality and fish and 
wildlife habitat have been minimized to the extent possible. Currently, opportunities to 
further reduce the proposed footprint and redesign the layout are abundant and would not be 

supported by this office. 
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In general, this office does not oppose the redevelopment of this constrained site. However, it is 

the burden of the applicant to provide enough information for this office, the County Planning 
and Zoning office, the Planning Commission, and the Board of Appeals to make useful and 

informed comments, recommendations, and decisions. To date, the applicant has not met this 
burden. For example, in a meeting with the applicants and the County (via conference call) on 

July 31, 2008, and in a follow up email from the County dated August 1, 2008, additional 
information was requested. The applicant briefly addressed the concerns of the County but did 
not provide the level of detail useful for further review. 

Additionally, it does not appear that minimization has been demonstrated for the proposed 
redevelopment of this property consistent with the County’s provisions for redevelopment in the 
BEA, nor has the information provided to this office show that the mitigation requirements been 

fully addressed. Finally, there are areas of this property that are proposed to be redeveloped 

without being brought into compliance, such as the concrete pad at the bulkhead. The applicant 
has indicated that it would be difficult to remove this pad, but no supporting information has 
been provided. In general, further attempts at minimization must be made by the applicant and 
further site plan information is necessary. 

Please have the applicant provide the additional information requested in this letter and forward 
this information as it becomes available. If you have any questions, please contact me at 410- 
260-3476. 

Sincerely, 

Julie Roberts 
Natural Resources Planner 
Cc: DC 484-08 
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DORCHESTER COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS 

June 25,2009 

Staff Report: Case # 2364 

Applicants: Mike Novak, Pickin House LLC 
Location: 2340 Asquith Island Road, Crapo 

Tax Map 101 Block 18 Parcel 8 Lot N/A 

Size of Property: 1.21 acres Zoning of Property: RC, Resource Conservation 

Critical Area Overlay: RCA, Resource Conservation Area 

Facts 

• The applicant is requesting a variance from three overlapping tidewater buffers to replace 
an existing commercial structure with a single family dwelling. As proposed, the single 

family dwelling will be constructed within 31’ of tidal wetlands. 

• The applicant is also requesting a 26’ variance from the required 40’ front yard setback to 

allow the proposed single family dwelling to be built on the existing foundation of a pre- 

zoning structure used for seafood processing. 

• The lot is comprised of two deed parcels which must be combined by deed to grant the 
applicant enough lot coverage for the proposed project. 

• There will be a decrease in lot coverage resulting from removal of gravel and debris. Total 

lot coverage will be reduced from 23,441 to7,906 square feet. This will bring the property 

into compliance with the Critical Area lot coverage limitation of 15% of the area of the 

(combined) lot. 



PROJECT 2001-012 

6. Bowed sections of pipe will be unacceptable and installation of pipe that has 

bowed, whether or not the bow has been corrected, will not be allowed. 

B. Ductile Iron Pipe (DIP) - Ductile iron pipe shall be manufactured in accordance with 

ANSI A21.51, latest edition, and shall be Class 52 unless otherwise approved by the 

engineer. 

1. The pipe shall be double cement lined per AWWA Cl04 and have the 

manufacturers internal bitumastic coating system. The pipe intended for buried 
installation shall receive an external standard bituminous foundry coating in 
accordance with ANSI A21.4. 

2. Gravity sewer mains installed at depths exceeding approximately 18 feet shall 

be required to be ductile iron pipe as noted on the drawing. 

3. All fittings used to connect ductile iron sewer main pip shall be made of ductile 

iron in accordance with ANSI 21.10 and be Class 52. 

a. The Contractor shall furnish mechanical joints conforming to ANSI A21- 

11, latest edition. 
b. Ductile iron pipe shall use mechanical joint or push-on joints such as 

“Tyton” joint ends. Provide mechanical joints where called fro on the 
drawings. 

c. Mechanical joints shall be assembled using either Ford Uni-Flange series 

1400 Wedge Action Retainer Glands, Mueller Aqua Grips, or EBBA Iron 
Mega Lug Series 110 Mechanical Joint Retainer glands 

4. All fittings shall be coated on the exterior and interior in the same manner as 

ductile iron pipe, as describe above. 

C. High Density Polyethylene (HOPE) Pipe - HOPE Pipe used for gravity sewer 

construction, shall be PE3408 high density polyethylene meeting cell classification 
34544C or 34544E per the requirements of ASTM D-3350 and shall be listed in the 
name of the pipe and fitting manufacturer in the Plastics Pipe Institute TR-4, 

Recommended Hydrostatic Strengths and Design Stresses for Thermoplastic Pipe and 
Fittings Compounds, with a standard HDB rating of 1600 psi at 73 F. Pipe and 
fittings shall be from the same manufacturer. Pipe shall be manufactured in 

accordance with ASTM F714 or ASTM D 335 and shall be so marked. The pipe 
shall have a minimum Standard Dimension Ration (SDR) of 11.0 unless otherwise 

approved by the Town Engineer. 

D. Pipeline Detection Tape - Pipeline detection tape shall be Lineguard Type II 

Detectable Tape as manufactured by Lineguard, Inc., of Wheaton, Illinois, or equal. 
The tape shall be minimum of two inches wide, green in color, imprinted with the 

words "CAUTION - SEWER LINE BELOW", and be capable of being detected 
with inductive methods. 

August 2004 02561-2 



Law 

Critical Area: 

• The 100' tidewater buffer setback requirements are found in § 155-38 J. 1 through 4. In 

§ 155-38.J.7 an eligible applicant may request a variance from the Board of Appeals as 

per §155-38.M 

• “In considering an application for a variance, the county shall presume that the specific 

development activity in the Critical Area that is subject to the application and for which a 
variance is required does not conform with the general purpose and intent of Natural 
Resources Article, Title 8, Subtitle 18 COMAR Title 27, and the requirements of the 
County's Critical Area Program.” (italics and underlining added) 

• "An applicant has the burden of proof and the burden of persuasion to overcome the 

presumption of nonconformance established... above." §155-38.M(3) 

• Unwarranted Hardship is defined: "...that without a variance, an applicant would be 

denied reasonable and significant use of the entire parcel or lot for which the variance is 

requested.” §155-13 

• “With due regard for the person's experience, technical competence and specialized 

knowledge, the written findings may be based on evidence introduced and testimony 
presented by: 

(a) The applicant; 

(b) The County or any other government agency; or 

(c) Any other person deemed appropriate by the County." §155-38.M(5) 

• “A variance to these regulations may not be granted unless where, owing due to special 

features of a site or specific conditions or other circumstances peculiar to the applicant’s 
land or structure, implementation of the provisions of this section or of the Dorchester 
County Critical Area Protection Program would result in unwarranted hardship to the 

applicant.” §155-38.M(6) 

• This request is also subject to all the other Critical Area variance criteria. 

Zoning: 

• The front yard setback requirements are found in § 155 Attachment 2. An eligible 

applicant may request a variance from the Board of Appeals as per §155-20.D.l: 

• “A variance from the terms of this chapter may be granted, provided that all four of the 
following criteria have been met and the variance is not contrary to public interest: 

(a) Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, 

structure or building involved. 
(b) Literal interpretation of the provisions of this chapter would deprive the applicant 

of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same district under the 

2 



DIVISION 2 - SITE WORK 
SECTION 02561 - SANITARY SEWER 

PROJECT 2001-012 

1.01 Description 

A. This item shall consist of sanitary gravity sewers and house connections of polyvinyl 

chloride (PVC), ductile iron (DI), and high-density polyethylene (HOPE) pipe of the 

diameters shown on the contract drawings, laid on a firm bed true to line and grade in 

accordance with these specifications. 

1.02 Materials 

A. Polyvinyl Chloride (PVC) Pipe - Polyvinyl chloride (PVC) pipe used for sewer 

construction up to 15-inch diameter pipe shall equal or exceed the requirements of 
ASTM D-3034. Polyvinyl chloride (PVC) pipe used for sewer construction of 18- 
thru 24-inch diameter pipe shall equal or exceed the requirements of ASTM F-679 
Pipe shall have a minimum Standard Dimension Ratio (SDR) of 35 and the minimum 
pipe stiffness, as tested in accordance with ASTM D-2412, shall be 45 psi when 

measured under 5 percent deflection at 73 degrees Fahrenheit. Pipe shall be 
manufactured with integral wall bell and spigot joints in standard lengths not 
exceeding twenty (20) feet. 

1. Each length of pipe and each fitting shall be marked with the schedule and shall 
have the pressure rating indicated on them. 

2. Polyvinyl chloride (PVC) pipe fittings shall utilize an elastometric O-ring 

gasketed joint assembled in accordance with the manufacturer's 

recommendations. 

Polyvinyl chloride wye branches, T-wye branches, plugs, pipe stoppers and 
other fittings shall be manufactured in accordance with the same specifications 
and shall have the same thickness, depth of socket, and annular space as the 
pipe. Wye and T-wye branches shall be complete pipe sections. Saddles will 
not be permitted for use in new construction unless expressly permitted by the 

Town on a case-by-case basis. 

4. During the progress of the work or before installation, the Engineer may require 

that a sufficient number of pipe samples be tested to ascertain the quality of the 

various sizes of pipe. The cost of such samples and testing shall be included in 
the unit price bid of the item by the contractor. 

5. Polyvinyl chloride pipe shall be delivered and stockpiled in unit pallets. No 

stacking of pallets above 5 feet in height will be allowed. If pipe is stockpiled 
for more than 30 days prior to installation, it must be suitably covered with 

reflective material to protect the pipe from ultra-violet rays emanating from 

sunlight. Do not use plastic sheets. Allowance for air circulation under 
covering shall be provided. 
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terms of this chapter. 

(c) The special conditions or circumstances did not result from actions of the 

applicant. 
(d) Granting the variance requested will not confer upon the applicant any special 

privilege that is denied by this chapter to other lands, structures or buildings in 

the same district.” 

Application of Law to Fact 

Of the five Critical Area variance criteria, all have been met: 

§155-38.M.6.a: Findings must be made that demonstrate that special conditions or 

circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land or structure involved, and that literal 
enforcement of the provisions of the Critical Area Protection Program would result in 

unwarranted hardship. 

This criterion has been met and unwarranted hardship can be claimed in this case. Due to 
the nature of tidal wetlands surrounding the property, the applicant cannot redevelop the 
property without a variance from the tidewater buffer. 

§155-38.M.6.b: A literal interpretation of the Critical Area Protection Program and related 

ordinances will deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in 
similar parts of the Critical Area. 

This criterion has been met. The applicant would be prohibited from any redevelopment of 

the property without a variance. 

§155-38.M.6.c: The granting of a variance will not confer upon the applicant any special 
privilege that would be denied to other land or structures within the Critical Area. 

This criterion has been met. The Board may grant a variance where the applicant can prove 
unwarranted hardship. 

§155-38.M.6.d: The variance request is not based upon conditions or circumstances which are 
the result of actions by the applicant, nor does the request arise from any condition 

relating to land or building use, either permitted or nonconforming on any neighboring 

property. 

This criterion has been met. The applicant’s request for a variance is based on the fact 
that there are overlapping tidewater buffers which would otherwise preclude 
redevelopment of the property. 

§155-38.M.6.e: The granting of a variance will not adversely affect water quality or adversely 
impact fish, wildlife, or plant habitat within the Critical Area, and will be in harmony with 
the general spirit and intent of the Critical Area Law. 

3 



PROJECT 2001-012 

DIVISION 2 - SITE WORK 
SECTION 02540 - STORM DRAINS AND DRAINAGE STRUCTURES 

1.01 Description 

A. This work shall consist of replacing existing storm drain and drainage structure 
facilities on a firm bed to the existing line and grade if the Contractor does not elect 
to support and protect these facilities to allow for the prosecution of the work of this 
project or if the Contractor damages these facilities during the prosecution of the 
work. 

B. The Materials, Construction Methods for the work as described herein shall be as set 

forth in Section 303 and 305 of the Standard Specifications for Construction and 
Materials for the Maryland Department of Transportation State Highway 
Administration 2001 edition or as later amended, unless otherwise noted below. 

C. Support existing facilities and protect them from damage during the prosecution of 
the work. Replace existing storm drain and drainage structures in kind to the existing 
lines and grades with new materials if existing facilities are damaged during the 
construction process or if the Contractor elects to remove and replace the existing 
facilities in kind with new materials. 

D. The Contractor shall maintain the full function of existing drainage pipes and 

drainage structures with the installation of temporary facilities serving the intended 
purpose in the case where the Contractor elects to remove these existing facilities to 
avoid the need for support and protection of these facilities. New replacement 

facilities will be constructed by the Contractor as soon as sewer or water main 
construction passes the area. See drawings for additional information. 

1.02 Method of Measurement & Basis of Payment 

Storm Sewer and Drainage Structure replacement will be measured for payment and shall 
be paid based on Unit Price which shall include excavation, backfilling, compaction, and 
all other incidentals necessary to complete the work. 

END OF SECTION 
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This criterion has been met. The applicant is proposing to significantly reduce the amount 
of lot coverage and plant vegetation around the proposed dwelling. 

With respect to the variance criteria relative to the front yard setback, two have been met: 

§155-20.D.l.a: Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, 

structure or building involved. 

This criterion has been met. The existing pre-zoning structure was built only 14’ from 

Cannon Road. 

§155-20.D.l.b: Literal interpretation of the provisions of this chapter would deprive the 
applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same district under the 
terms of this chapter. 

This criterion has not been met. The applicant may construct a dwelling on the property 
which meets the front yard setback requirement. In this case, the applicant is arguing that 

the reuse of the existing foundation will yield less disturbance from the redevelopment 
process. 

§155-20.D.l.c: The special conditions or circumstances did not result from actions of the 

applicant. 

This criterion has been met. The applicant has not altered the property since its previous, 
nonconforming use. 

§155-20.D.l.d: Granting the variance requested will not confer upon the applicant any special 
privilege that is denied by this chapter to other lands, structures or buildings in the same 

district. 

This criterion has not been met. The applicant has the opportunity to construct the 

proposed dwelling in conformance with the front yard setback requirement. 
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PROJECT 2001-012 

F. The boring method consists of pushing the pipe into the earth with a boring auger 

rotating within the pipe to remove the spoil. 

G. The boring operation shall be progressed on a 24-hour basis without stoppage (except 
for adding lengths of pipe) until the leading edge of the pipe has reached the receiving 
pit. However special arrangements and approvals will be needed from both the Town 
and Maryland State Highway Administration before the Contractor is permitted to 
work outside of the normal work hours specified in the Contract Documents. 

H. The front of the pipe shall be provided with mechanical arrangements or devices that 
will positively prevent the auger from leading the pipe so that there will be no 

unsupported excavation ahead of the pipe. 

I. The auger and cutting head shall not exceed the outside diameter of the pipe by more 

than one half inch. If voids should develop or if the bored diameter is greater than 
approximately 1 inch, grouting or other methods approved by the Engineer shall be 
employed to fill such voids. 

J. The cover-cut by the cutting head shall not exceed the outside diameter of the pipe by 
more than one half inch. If voids should develop or if the bored hole diameter is 
greater than the outside diameter of the pipe (plus coating) by more than 
approximately 1 inch, grouting or other methods approved by the Engineer shall be 
employed to fill such voids. 

K. The face of the cutting head shall be arranged to provide a reasonable obstruction to 

the free flow of soft or poor material. 

L. Plans and description of the arrangement to be used shall be submitted to the 

Engineer for approval and no work shall proceed until such approval is obtained. 

M. Any method which employs simultaneous boring and jacking for pipes over 8 inches 
in diameter which does not have the above approved arrangement will not be 

permitted. 

1.04 Method of Measurement & Basis of Payment 

Refer to Section 01027, Applications for Payment. 

END OF SECTION 
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In summary: 

• Every applicable criterion must be met in order to grant the variance. 

• All Critical Area criteria have been met. Two of the four Zoning criteria have been met. 

Staff Recommendations: 

Staff recommends that the Board approve the Critical Area variance with the condition that the 

applicant combine the two subject deed parcels. No building permit will be issued for the property 

until the deed parcels are combined by deed. 

Staff recommends that the Board deny the front yard setback variance. However, if the Board 

decides to grant the front yard setback, staff recommends: 
1. That the existing foundation be used as the foundation of the applicant’s dwelling. The 

Code Official must determine if the existing foundation is in compliance with the County’s 
Building Code, and is therefore structurally adequate to serve as the foundation for the 

applicant's proposed dwelling. 

The Board may wish to seek legal counsel in making its decision regarding this variance. 

Case reviewed by Michael Bonsteel 
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DIVISION 2 - SITE WORK 
SECTION 02445 - TUNNELING 

PROJECT 2001-012 

1.01 Description 

A. This work shall consist of the providing and installing of tunnels of steel, spacers, 

dewatering, flow able fill, end seals, receiving and vacating pits, filling pits and 
restoration of affected areas to the grades and at the location shown on the Plans, or 
as directed by the Engineer in accordance with these specifications. Contractor shall 
submit a detailed work plan, material specifications, brochures etc., at least two week 
prior to start of jack and bore work to Engineer. 

1.02 Material 

A. Casing Spacers should be installed in accordance with the manufacturers instructions. 

Special care should be taken to ensure that all component parts are correctly 
assembled and evenly tightened, and that no damage occurs during tightening of the 
spacers or the carrier pipe insertion. The annulus between the carrier pipe and the 
casing should be sealed at each end of the casing to prevent water from entering. 

B. Carrier Pipe-Refer to drawing. 

C. Steel casing pipe-size as shown on plans, in accordance with ASTM A-53, 3/8" wall 

thickness, class B. 

D. Standard Pull-on type end seals must have stainless steel bands and clamps. 

1.03 Construction Methods 

A. Line and Grade - It is of essential importance that all tunnels be driven to the line and 

grade specified on the plans. Contractor shall establish initial control information in 
the tunnel shaft prior to the initiation of work. The Contractor shall make use of this 

information to project the alignment ahead until subsequent references can be set. 

B. Sewer Main shall be bored under US Route 40 according to the MD SHA Permit and 

details shown on the plans and according to the following construction methods. 

C. Bore installation shall have a bore hole essentially the same as the outside diameter of 

the pipe plus the thickness of the protective coating. 

D. The use of water or other liquids to facilitate casing emplacements and spoil removal 

is prohibited. 

E. If during installation an obstruction is encountered which prevents installation of the 

pipe in accordance with this specification, the pipe shall be abandoned in place and 

immediately filled with grout. 
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PROJECT 2001-012 

2. Any erosion and sediment control measures damaged during construction shall 
be repaired before the end of each working day or as soon as possible thereafter. 

Where trench excavation is to be spoiled, the applicable local, county, or state 
permit shall prevail. The spoil materials shall be graded in accordance with the 
grading plan and protective vegetation shall be established as soon as possible. 
Before, during and after construction, the Contractor shall utilize procedures 
that will minimize the deposition of sediment in the waterways and bodies of 
water of the County and State. 

3. No disturbance shall be permitted within the 100-year flood plain limits. 
Should a change order occur approving permitted work within the 100 year 
flood plain limits, certain main points must be considered while exercising 
sediment control in the following areas: 

a. Streams, Channels or Waterways - No spoil shall be wasted in the 

waterway or adjacent bank areas. Buffer strips shall be used, whenever 
possible, to protect the stream. 

b. Crossings, whether of access ways or utility lines, shall be as required in 

the MDE Letter of Authorization and as shown on the drawings. 
Obstructions shall not be left in the stream beyond the period of project 
construction. Stream channels shall be protected from storm drain 
discharges by using energy dissipators, riprap, etc., when credible 
velocities exist. Storm drains shall also have outlets in a location and 
direction so as not to disrupt a natural channel. 

c. Any necessary channel improvement work shall be done in accordance 

with the requirements of the Maryland Department of the Environment so 

as to preserve as much of the natural ecological value of the stream as 

possible. Consideration shall be given to using materials and techniques 
best suited for stream channel stabilization and protection. Any channel 

improvement work shall be done so as to minimize the disturbance to the 
natural stream channel alignment, and to prevent excessive increases in 
velocity of water flow. 

1.04 Method of Measurement & Basis of Payment 

Erosion and Sediment Control will not be measured for payment but will be considered 

incidental to the installation of the sewer and water main specified in these documents for 
which the contractor has provided Unit Bid Prices. No additional compensation beyond the 
overall Unit Bid Prices will be paid for Erosion and Sediment Control. The payment of the 

unit bid price items will be considered full compensation for all material, labor, equipment, 

tools, and incidentals necessary to complete the work. 

END OF SECTION 
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PROJECT 2001-012 

B. Erosion Control: 

1. The Contractor shall shape the graded area in such a manner as to permit the 

runoff of rainwater. 

2. The seeding and mulching of slopes shall be performed immediately following 

the suspension of grading operations. Fill slopes shall be dressed and mulched 
as the embankment proceeds to the extent considered desirable and practicable. 
The Engineer will limit the area of excavation and embankment operations in 
progress commensurate with the Contractor's capability and progress in assuring 
that the finish grading, mulching, seeding and other such permanent pollution 
control measures are current in accordance with the accepted schedule. Should 
seasonal limitations make such coordination unrealistic, temporary erosion 
control measures shall be taken as required. The Contractor shall establish 
temporary cover by seeding and/or mulching the graded areas that will be 
exposed more than 30 days before permanent stabilization can be completed. 

All construction shall be confined to the minimum area necessary to 

accommodate the Contractor, equipment and work force engaged in this project. 
See drawings for special mulching restrictions. 

3. Strip and stockpile topsoil for later use on areas to be stabilized by permanent 
vegetation. Protect the stockpiled material with mulch or temporary vegetation. 

4. The Contractor shall be required to incorporate all permanent erosion control 

features into the project at the earliest practicable time as outlined in his 
accepted schedule. Temporary pollution control measures shall be used to 

correct conditions that develop during construction and that were unforeseen 
during the design stage. Pollution control measures are also needed to 

temporarily control erosion that develops during normal construction practices, 
but these measures are not associated with permanent control features on the 
project. 

5. Where erosion is likely to be a problem, clearing and grubbing operations shall 
be scheduled and performed so that grading operations and permanent erosion 
control features can follow immediately thereafter if the project conditions 
permit; otherwise temporary erosion control measures may be required between 
successive construction stages. 

6. A temporary stabilized construction entrance shall be constructed to minimize 

or eliminate the transport of mud from the construction site or storage area onto 
the public right-of-way by motor vehicles or runoff. Locate storage area where 

erosion and sediment hazards are slight. If this is not possible, apply necessary 
paving and erosion control practices. 

C. Sediment Control: 

1. All construction procedures shall be performed in accordance with the rules and 
regulations of the Maryland Department of the Environment. 
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DIVISION 2 - SITE WORK 
SECTION 02370 - EROSION AND SEDIMENTATION CONTROL 

1.01 Description 

A. This work shall consist of the application of temporary and permanent measures 

throughout the life of the project in order to control erosion and to minimize the 
siltation of off-site drainage courses. Such measures shall include, but are not limited 
to, the use of silt fence, stabilized construction entrances, berms, mulch, grasses, 
slope drains and other methods. Temporary erosion and siltation control measures as 

described herein shall be applied to erodible material exposed by any activity on the 
project. 

B. It will be the responsibility of the Contractor to obtain approvals from the appropriate 

Governmental agency for any offsite work, which includes offsite, borrow pits, waste 
or spoils areas and the treatment of these during and after the completion of the 
grading. A copy of the permits or approvals must be furnished to the Engineer prior 
to starting any work covering the said permits of approval. In the event of conflict 
between these requirements and pollution control laws, rules or regulations of other 
Federal, State or local agencies, the more restrictive laws, rules or regulations will 
apply. 

C. The erosion control features installed by the Contractor shall be acceptably 

maintained by the Contractor for the duration of the Contract. The Engineer reserves 
the right to inspect erosion control measures in offsite borrow pits and waste or spoils 

areas and to report violations of Permit requirements to the appropriate agencies. 

1.02 Materials 

All materials used for straw bales, silt fence, stabilized construction entrances, and all other 
erosion and sediment control measures shall conform to the applicable requirements of the 
Cecil Soil Conservation District (CSCD) and the Maryland Department of the Environment 
(MDE). Special requirements for this project appear on the drawings and in the Contract 
Documents. 

1.03 Construction Methods 

A. General: 

At the pre-construction meeting, the Contractor shall submit for acceptance his 

schedules for accomplishment of temporary and permanent erosion control work. 
Schedules shall be submitted for each of the following procedures: clearing and 
grubbing, grading, removal and stockpiling of topsoil and paving. No construction 
shall be started until the erosion control schedules and methods of operations have 
been accepted by the Engineer. 
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DORCHESTER COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS 
DC SUo- 

Date: October 23, 2009 

Reference: BOA Case #2364 - To 
request variance(s) from the tidewater 
buffer and front yard setback to allow 

construction of dwelling 

RC, Resource Conservation District 
Pickin House, LLC 

2361 Vandermast Lane 

Baltimore, MD 21221 

Dear Mr. Novak, 

For the reasons and findings set forth on the record by the members of the Dorchester County 
Board of Appeals on Thursday, October 22, 2009, the application in the above noted case has been: 

 Approved. 

X Approved with the following stipulations/conditions: 

1) The two deeded parcels must be combined by deer prior to start of construction; 
2) applicant must use the existing foundation as the foundation of the proposed 
dwelling; 3) mitigation for area of development and re-development as depicted on 

plats. 

PLEASE BE SURE TO OBTAIN YOUR BUILDING PERMIT OR CERTIFICATE OF USE 

Before you start construction and/or operation you will need to obtain the following: 

Building, electrical and plumbing permits. 

1. If you should fail to use or start construction of your Special Exception within two (2) years of approval, 
the approval shall become void. (Note: This time limit does not apply to variances.) 

2. Any person or party allegedly aggrieved by any decision of the Board of Appeals may appeal the 
same to the Circuit Court of Dorchester County within thirty (30) days of the notification of the 
decision. You are prohibited from obtaining a permit or starting the use of the property in 
accordance with the variance until the 30 day appeal period has expired. 

3. The Department of Planning and Zoning will be responsible for the enforcement of any 
stipulations/conditions that the Board of Appeals has placed on this approval. 

If you have any questions regarding the above, please contact this office immediately and speak with the 
undersigned. 

Sincerely, 

DORCHESTER COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS 

cc: Sean Callahan Ray Simmons 

Steve Dodd 
Executive Secretary 



Chapter 5. Environmental Site Design Alternative Surfaces 

A-2. Permeable Pavements 

Permeable pavements are alternatives that may be used to reduce imperviousness. While there 
are many different materials commercially available, permeable pavements may be divided into 
three basic types: porous bituminous asphalt, porous concrete, and interlocking concrete paving 
blocks or grid pavers. Permeable pavements typically consist of a porous surface course and 
uniformly graded stone or sand drainage system. Stormwater drains through the surface course, 
is captured in the drainage system, and infiltrates into the surrounding soils. Permeable 
pavements significantly reduce the amount of impervious cover, provide water quality and 
groundwater recharge benefits, and may help mitigate temperature increases. 

Applications: 

Permeable pavements are effective for reducing imperviousness in parking lots, driveways, 
plazas, and access roads in both new and redevelopment applications in residential, commercial, 
and industrial projects. They are particularly useful in high-density areas where space is limited. 
Rainwater passes through the permeable surface, is temporarily stored in the subbase material, 
and slowly infiltrates into the underlying soils. 

Performance: 

When designed according to the guidance provided below, areas covered by permeable 
pavements will have runoff characteristics more closely resembling vegetated areas. The 
capacity of permeable pavements to capture and detain runoff is governed by the storage 
capacity, compaction of the subbase, and in-situ soil properties. Consequently, RCN’s applied to 
these systems vary with individual design characteristics. The effective RCN’s shown in Table 
5.5 are used when addressing the ESD Sizing Criteria. 

Constraints: 

The following constraints are critical when considering the use of permeable pavements to 
capture and treat stormwater runoff: 

> Space: Permeable pavements work best when designed in a series of narrow strips. The size 
and distribution of paved surfaces within a project must be considered early during planning 
and design. Permeable pavements should not be used in areas where there are risks for 
foundation damage, basement flooding, interference with subsurface sewage disposal 
systems, or detrimental impacts to other underground structures. 

> Topography: Runoff should sheetflow across permeable pavements. Pavement surfaces 
should be gradual (< 5%) to prevent ponding of water on the surface and within the subbase. 

> Soils: Sandy and silty soils are critical to successful application of permeable pavements. 
The HS A, B or C. 
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DORCHESTER COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS 

MEMORANDUM OF DECISION 

CASE #2364 - PICKIN HOUSE, LLC 

Variance Special Exception Q 

c/tf OAMaCTL 

The Appeals Board finds that the following conditions are reasonable, necessary and 
desirable and shall attach to the grant of the requested action: 

(Approyed)(Disapproved) by a t4To tn vote. 

Date: /J 



Chapter 5. Environmental Site Design Alternative Surfaces 

Subsurface water conditions (e.g., water table) will help determine the stone reservoir 
thickness used. The probability of practice failure increases if the reservoir intercepts 
groundwater. Therefore, subbase invertscShouldbe above local groundwater tables. 

> Drainage Area: Permeable pavements are an at-source practice for reducing the effects of 
impervious cover and addressing ESD criteria. As the impervious area draining to each 
practice increases, practice effectiveness weakens. Therefore, runoff from adjacent areas (or 
“run-on”) should be limited. 

> Hotspot Runoff: Permeable pavements should not be used to treat hotspots that generate 
higher concentrations of hydrocarbons, trace metals, or toxicants than are found in typical 
stormwater runoff and may contaminate groundwater. 

> Structure: Most permeable alternatives have a lower load bearing capacity than 
conventional pavements. Therefore, applications should be limited to locations that do not 
receive heavy vehicle traffic and where sub soils are not compacted. 

> Operation: Permeable pavements are highly susceptible to clogging and subject to owner 
neglect. Individual owners need to be educated to ensure that proper maintenance and winter 
operation activities will allow the system to function properly. 

Design Guidance: 

The following conditions should be considered when designing permeable pavements: 

Conveyance: Runoff shall flow through and exit permeable pavements in a safe and non- 
erosive manner. Permeable pavements should be designed off-line whenever possible. 
Runoff from adjacent areas should be diverted to a stable conveyance system. If bypassing 
these areas is impractical, then runoff should sheetflow onto permeable pavements. 

Pavement surfaces shall have a permeability of eight inches per hour or greater to convey 
water into the subbase rapidly. The slope of the permeable pavement shall be at least1% but 
no greater than 5%. Any grade adjustments requiring fill should be accomplished using the 
subbase material. Permeable pavements may be placed in sloped areas by terracing levels 
along existing contours. 

Pavement systems should include an alternate mode for runoff to enter the subbase reservoir. 
In curbless designs, this may consist of a two-foot wide stone edge drain. Raised inlets may 
be required in curbed applications. 

The bottom of the subbase shall be level to enhance distribution and reduce ponding within 
the reservoir. A network of perforated pipes may be used to uniformly distribute runoff over 
the bed bottom. Perforated pipes may also be used to connect structures (e.g., cleanouts, 
inlets) located within the permeable pavement section. 
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MEMORANDUM OF DECISION 

APPLICANT: PICKIN HOUSE LLC DATE: 10-22-09 CASE #2364 

REGULAR & I I VARIANCE 

The vqrianre (will) 
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Chapter 5. Environmental Site Design Alternative Surfaces 

All permeable pavements shall be designed to ensure that water surface elevations for the 
10-year 24 hour design storm do not rise into the pavement to prevent freeze/thaw damage to 
the surface. Designs should include overflow structures like overdrains, inlets, edge drains, 
or similar devices that will convey excess runoff safely to a stable outfall. 

> Treatment: All permeable pavement systems shall meet the following conditions: 

o Applications that exceed 10,000ft2 shall be designed as infdtration practices using 
the design methods outlined in Appendix D.13 for infdtration trenches. A porosity (n) 
of 30% and an effective area of the trench (Ad equal to 30% of the pavement surface 
area shall be used. 

o A subbase layer of a clean, uniformly graded aggregate with a porosity (n) of 30% 
(1.5” to 2 ” stone is preferred) shall be used below the pavement surface. The 
subbase may be 6”, 9” or 12” thick. 

o Filter cloth shall not be used between the subbase and sub soils. If needed, a 12” 
layer of sand or pea gravel (Vs” to Vt'’ stone) may be used to act as a bridging layer 
between the subbase reservoir and subsurface soils. 

Table 5.5 Effective RCNs for Permeable Pavements 

Subbase 
Hydrologic Soil Group 

B D 

6” 76' 841 93 
62 65 77 

12” 40 55 70 
Design shall include 1 - 2” min, overdrain (inv. 2” below pavement base) per 750 s.f. of pavement area. 

2 Design shall include 1 - 2” min, overdrain (inv. 2” below pavement base) per 600 s.f. of pavement area 
Design shall include 1 - 3’ 

invert. 
min. overdrain (inv. 3” below pavement base) and a Vin underdrain at subbase 

> Soils: 

o Permeable pavements shall not be installed in HSG D or on areas of compactedfill. 
Underlying soil types and condition shall be field-verified prior to final design. 

o For applications that exceed 10,000ft2, underlying soils shall have an infiltration 
rate (f) of 0.52 in/hr or greater. This rate may be initially determined from NRCS (_ 
soil textural classification and subsequently confirmed by geotechnical tests in the 
field as required in Chapter 3.3.1. 

o The invert of the subbase reservoir shall be at least four feet above (two feet on the 
lower Eastern Shore) the seasonal high water table. 
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Chapter 5. Environmental Site Design Alternative Surfaces 

Figure 5.3 Examples of Permeable Pavements 
CURB EDGE 
W/ CUTS FOR OVERFLOW 

OPTIONAL SAND LAYER (12" MIN. ) 

11/2" TO 2" BEDDING- 
COURSE (No 8 STONE)_ 

Typical Section 

OPTIONAL SAND LAYER (12* MIN 

SUBBASE 
3/4- to 2* Stone (ASTM C33) 

THICKNESS VARIES UNDERDRAIN 3" MIN 
SLOPED TO OUTLET 
PERFORATED OR SLOTTED 
WITHIN SUBBASE 

CURB EDGE 
W/ CUTS FOR OVERFLOW 

Typical Section w/Overdrain & Underdrain 

Permeable Pavement w/Micro-Bioretention - Plan View 
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Chapter 5. Environmental Site Design Alternative Surfaces 

> Setbacks: 

o Permeable pavements shall be located down gradient of building structures and be 
setback at least 10 feet from buildings, 50 feet from confined water supply wells, 100 
feet from unconfined water supply wells, and 25 feet from septic systems. 

o Permeable pavements should also be sized and located to meet minimum local 
requirements for underground utility clearance. 

> Structure: All permeable pavement systems shall be capable of bearing the anticipated 
vehicle and traffic loads. Pavement systems conforming to the specifications found in 
Appendix B.4 should be structurally stable for typical (e.g., light duty) applications. 

> Landscaping: Permeable pavement shall be identified on landscaping plans. Trees and 
shrubs should not be located adjacent to asphalt and concrete where damage by root 
penetration and clogging from leaves are a concern. 

Construction Criteria: 

The following items should be addressed during construction of projects with permeable 
pavement: 

> Erosion and Sediment Control: Final grading for installation shall not take place until the 
surrounding site is stabilized. If this cannot be accomplished, runofffrom disturbed areas 
shall be diverted around proposed pavement locations. 

> Soil Compaction: Sub soils shall not be compacted. Construction should be performed with 
lightweight, wide tracked equipment to minimize compaction. Excavated materials should 
be placed in a contained area. 

> Distribution Systems: Overdrain, underdrain, and distribution pipes shall be checked to 
ensure that both the material and perforations meet specifications (see Appendix B. 4). The 
upstream ends ofpipes should be capped prior to installation. All underdrain or distribution 
pipes used should be installed flat along the bed bottom. 

> Subbase Installation: Subbase aggregate shall be clean, washed, andfree of fines. The 
subbase shall be placed in lifts and lightly rolled according to the specifications (see 
Appendix B. 4). 
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Chapter 5. Environmental Site Design Alternative Surfaces 

Inspection: 

> Regular inspections shall be made during the following stages of construction: 

o During excavation to subgrade. 
o During placement and backfill of any drainage or distribution system(s). 
o During placement of the subbase material. 
o During placement of the surface material. 
o Upon completion of final grading and establishment of permanent stabilization. 

Maintenance Criteria: 

The following procedures should be considered essential for maintaining permeable pavement 
systems: 

> Pavements should be used only where regular maintenance can be performed. Maintenance 
agreements should clearly specify how to conduct routine tasks to ensure long-term 
performance. 

> Pavement surfaces should be swept and vacuumed to reduce sediment accumulation and 
ensure continued surface porosity. Sweeping should be performed at least twice annually 
with a commercial cleaning unit. Washing systems and compressed air units should not be 
used to perform surface cleaning. 

> Drainage pipes, inlets, stone edge drains, and other structures within or draining to the 
subbase should be cleaned out at regular intervals. 

> Trucks and other heavy vehicles can grind dirt and grit into the porous surfaces, leading to 
clogging and premature failure. These vehicles should be prevented from tracking and 
spilling material onto the pavement. 

> Deicers should be used in moderation. When used, deicers should be non-toxic and organic 
and can be applied either as blended magnesium chloride-based liquid products, or as 
pretreated salt. Snow plowing should be done carefully with blades set one-inch higher than 
normal. Plowed snow piles and snowmelt should not be directed to permeable pavement. 
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Chapter 5. Environmental Site Design Alternative Surfaces 

A-3. Reinforced Turf 

Reinforced turf consists of interlocking structural units with interstitial areas for placing gravel 
or growing grass. These systems are suitable for light traffic loads and are commonly used for 
emergency vehicle access roads and overflow or occasionally used parking. 

Applications: 

Reinforced turf is effective for reducing imperviousness in parking lots, driveways, plazas, and 
access roads in both new and redevelopment applications in residential, commercial, and 
industrial projects. It is particularly useful in high-density areas where space is limited. Because 
reinforced turf is an open load-bearing matrix within a vegetated or gravel surface, runoff 
characteristics are similar to open space in good condition or gravel. 

Performance: 

When designed according to the guidance provided below, reinforced turf areas are considered as 
permeable surfaces. Post development RCN’s for reinforced turf applications may be assumed 
to be “open space in good condition” or “gravel” depending on the surfacing material used. 

Constraints: 

The following constraints are critical when considering the use of reinforced turf to capture and 
treat stormwater runoff: 

> Space: Reinforced turf works best when designed as small areas or in a series of narrow 
strips. The size and distribution of these surfaces within a project must be considered early 
during planning and design. 

> Topography: Runoff should sheetflow onto and across reinforced turf. Contributing 
drainage slopes should be moderate (< 5%). If slopes are too steep, then level-spreading 
devices may be needed to redistribute flow. Turf surfaces should be gradual (< 4%) to 
prevent ponding of water within the subbase. 

> Soils: Reinforced turf may be used in all soils but works best in sandy soils. 

> Drainage Area: Reinforced turf is an at source practice for reducing impervious cover. As 
the impervious area draining to each application increases, effectiveness weakens. 
Therefore, runoff from adjacent areas should be limited. 

> Hotspot Runoff: Reinforced turf should not be used to treat hotspots that generate higher 
concentrations of hydrocarbons, trace metals, or toxicants than are found in typical 
stormwater runoff and may contaminate groundwater. 
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Chapter 5. Environmental Site Design Alternative Surfaces 

> Structure: Most reinforced turf has a lower load bearing capacity than conventional 
pavements. Therefore, applications should be limited to locations that do not receive heavy 
vehicle traffic and where sub soils are not compacted. 

> Operation: Reinforced turf is susceptible to owner neglect. Individual owners need to be 
educated to ensure that proper maintenance and winter operation activities will allow the 
system to function properly. 

Design Guidance: 

The following conditions should be considered when designing reinforced turf: 

> Conveyance: Runoff shall enter, flow through, and exit reinforced turf in a safe and non- 
erosive manner. Reinforced turf should be designed off-line whenever possible. 

The slope of reinforced turf shall be at least 1% but no greater than 5%. Reinforced turf 
applications may be placed in sloped areas by terracing levels along existing contours. 

> Treatment: All reinforced turf systems shall meet the following conditions: 

o A subbase layer of clean, uniformly graded stone or sand with a porosity (n) of 30% 
(1.5” to 2 ” stone is preferred) shall be used below the turf surface. The subbase may 
be 6” to 12” thick. 

> Soils: 

o Reinforced turf shall not be placed on areas of compactedfill. 
o Reinforced turf should be installed in HSG A. B, or C for maximum effectiveness. 

> Setbacks: 

o Reinforced turf should be sized and located to meet minimum local requirements for 
underground utility clearance. 

> Structure: Reinforced turf shall be capable of bearing the anticipated vehicle and traffic 
loads. Systems conforming to the specifications found in Appendix B.4 should be 
structurally stable for typical (e.g., light duty) applications. 

> Landscaping: Reinforced turf shall be identified on landscaping plans. Trees and shrubs 
should not be located adjacent to reinforced turf where damage by root penetration is a 
concern. 
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Construction Criteria: 

The following items should be addressed during construction of projects with reinforced turf: 

> Erosion and Sediment Control: Final grading for installation shall not take place until the 
surrounding site is stabilized. If this cannot be accomplished, runoff from disturbed areas 
should be diverted around proposed locations. 

> Soil Compaction: Sub soils shall not be compacted. Construction should be performed with 
lightweight, wide tracked equipment to minimize compaction. Excavated materials should 
be placed in a contained area. 

> Filter Cloth: Filter cloth shall not be used between the subbase and sub soils. 

'F Subbase Installation: The subbase shall be placed in lifts and lightly rolled according to 
the specifications (see Appendix B.4). Subbase aggregate should be clean, washed, and free 
of fines. 

Inspection: 

F Regular inspections shall be made during the following stages of construction: 

o During excavation to sub grade, 
o During placement of the subbase material, 
o During placement of the surface material. 
o Upon completion of final grading and establishment of permanent stabilization. 

Maintenance Criteria: 

The following procedures should be considered essential for maintaining reinforced turf: 

> Reinforced turf should be used only where regular maintenance can be performed. 
Maintenance agreements should clearly specify how to conduct routine tasks to ensure long- 
term performance of these systems. 

> Drainage pipes, inlets, stone edge drains, and other structures within or draining to the 
subbase should be cleaned out at regular intervals. 

> Trucks and other heavy vehicles can damage the interlocking matrix, leading to premature 
failure. These vehicles should be prevented from driving onto the turf. 

>• Reinforced turf should be mown regularly and clippings removed from the application area. 
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Chapter 5. Environmental Site Design .Nonstructural and Micro-Scale Practices 

Section 5.4 Treatment Using Nonstructural and Micro-Scale Practices 

5.4.1 Introduction 

Disconnecting impervious cover and treating urban runoff closer to its source are the next steps 
in the design process for implementing ESD. Using nonstructural techniques (e.g., disconnection 
of rooftop runoff, sheetflow to conservation areas) and micro-scale practices (e.g., rain gardens, 
bio-swales) throughout a development is an effective way to accomplish this goal. Nonstructural 
practices may be used to disconnect impervious cover and direct runoff over vegetated areas to 
promote overland filtering and infiltration. Micro-scale practices are useful for capturing and 
treating runoff near the source. Whether runoff is directed over permeable areas or captured in 
small water quality treatment practices, there are reductions in both volume and pollutants 
delivered to receiving streams. Accordingly, these practices may be used to address the ESD 
sizing criteria when designed and implemented properly. 

Nonstructural and micro-scale practices are an integral part of the ESD stormwater management 
plans. Therefore, the use of these practices shall be documented at the concept, site 
development, and final design stages and verified with “as-built” certification. If practices are 
not implemented as planned, then volumes used to design structural practices shall be increased 
appropriately to meet the ESD sizing criteria. 
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5.4.2 Nonstructural Practices 

Nonstructural practices combine relatively simple features, grading, and landscaping to divert 
runoff into vegetated areas and away from conventional storm drain systems. Runoff flows over 
these areas, filters through the vegetation, and soaks into the ground. Runoff should be conveyed 
as sheetflow into and through these areas. As depth and velocity of flow increase, runoff 
concentrates and the ability of vegetation to filter and detain runoff diminishes rapidly. 
Consequently, requirements and conditions for nonstructural practices reflect the need to 
maintain sheetflow conditions. 

Nonstructural practices include: 

> N-l. Disconnection of Rooftop Runoff 
> N-2. Disconnection of Non-Rooftop Runoff 
> N-3. Sheetflow to Conservation Areas 
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Chapter 5. Environmental Site Design .Nonstructural and Micro-Scale Practices 

N-l. Disconnection of Rooftop Runoff 

Rooftop disconnection involves directing flow from downspouts onto vegetated areas where it 
can soak into or filter over the ground. This disconnects the rooftop from the storm drain system 
and reduces both runoff volume and pollutants delivered to receiving waters. To function well, 
rooftop disconnection is dependent on several site conditions (e.g., flow path length, soils, 
slopes). 

Applications: 

There are many opportunities for disconnecting rooftops in both new and redevelopment designs. 
Runoff may be directed to undisturbed natural areas (e.g., vegetated buffers) or landscaped areas 
(e.g., lawns, grass channels). Rooftop disconnection is possible in commercial, industrial, and 
residential settings given the constraints listed below. 

Performance: 

The Pe values shown in Table 5.6 may be applied to the ESD sizing criteria when the 
contributing rooftop area is adequately disconnected. Rev requirements (see Chapter 2) are also 
addressed when the Pe from Table 5.6 meets or exceeds the soil specific recharge factor listed in 
Section 2.2. 

Constraints: 

The following constraints are critical when considering the use of rooftop disconnection to 
capture and treat stormwater runoff: 

> Space: A permeable, vegetated treatment area equal to the flow path length must be 
available down gradient from the downspout to effectively disconnect rooftop runoff. 
Additional treatment using micro-scale practices may be used to fully meet Pe requirements. 

> Topography: Runoff must be conveyed as sheetflow from the downspout and across open 
areas to maintain proper disconnection. Level spreaders may be needed at the downspout to 
dissipate flow. Additionally, disconnected downspouts should be located on gradual slopes 
(< 5%) and directed away from buildings to both maintain sheetflow and prevent water 
damage to basements and foundations. If slopes are too steep (> 5%), a series of terraces or 
berms may be required to maintain sheetflow. These terraces may be readily constructed of 
landscaping stones, timber, or earthen berms. 

> Soils: Downspout disconnections work best in undisturbed, sandy soils that allow runoff to 
infiltrate. Clayey soils or soils that have been compacted by construction equipment greatly 
reduce the effectiveness of this practice. 
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Profile 

Plan View 
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> Drainage Area: The rooftop area to each downspout should be small enough to prevent 
concentration of flow within the permeable treatment area. Disconnections may not be 
feasible for large rooftops or those with a limited number of downspouts. 

> Reconnections: Disconnections are ineffective if runoff flows onto impervious areas located 
directly below the downspout. This practice may not be feasible if there are large areas of 
imperviousness close to downspouts. 

Design Guidance: 

The following conditions should be considered when designing rooftop disconnections: 

> Conveyance: Runoff from disconnected downspouts shall drain in a safe and non-erosive 
manner through vegetated areas to the property line or downstream BMP. 

> Treatment: Disconnections shall meet the following conditions: 

o A pervious area at least 15 feet long (12 feet for Eastern Shore projects) shall be 
available down gradient of disconnected downspouts. The length of the 
disconnection flow path may be increased up to 75 feet to address larger values of Pg 
as shown in Table 5.6. 

o Disconnections shall be located on an average slope of 5% or less. Terraces, berms, 
or similar grade controls may be used where average slopes exceed 5%. 

o The drainage area to each disconnected downspout shall be 500ft2 or less, 
o Disconnected downspouts shall be at least 10ft. from the nearest impervious surface 

of similar or lower elevation to prevent reconnection. 

Table 5.6. ESP Sizing Factors for Rooftop Disconnection  
Disconnection Flow Path Length (ft.) 

Western 
Shore 

Eastern 
Shore 

Pr. (in.) = 

15 

12 

"oT 

30 

24 

"(U“ 

45 

36 

“tuT 

60 

48 

"tuT 

75 

60 

To" 

> Landscaping: Areas receiving disconnected rooftop runoff shall be identified and notations 
related to grading and construction operations included on the landscaping plans. 

Disconnections should be directed over HSG A, B, or C (e.g., sands, sandy loams, loams). 
HSG D or soils that are compacted by construction equipment may need to be tilled and/or 
amended to increase permeability. Groundcover should be provided after any soil 
amendments are used. Turf grass is the most common groundcover in residential 
applications. However, trees and shrubs as well as other herbaceous plants will enhance 
infiltration and evapotranspiration of runoff. 
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Construction Criteria: 

The following items should be addressed during the construction of projects with planned 
rooftop disconnections: 

> Erosion and Sediment Control: Erosion and sediment control practices (e.g., sediment 
traps) should not be located in vegetated areas receiving disconnected runoff. 

> Site Disturbance: Construction vehicles and equipment shall avoid areas receiving 
disconnected runoff to minimize disturbance and compaction. Should areas receiving 
disconnected runoff become compacted, scarifying the surface or rototilling the soil to a 
depth of four to six inches shall be performed to ensure permeability. Additionally, 
amendments may be needed for tight, clayey soils. 

Inspection: 

A final inspection shall be conducted before use and occupancy approval to ensure that sizing 
for treatment areas have been met and permanent stabilization has been established. 

Maintenance Criteria: 

Maintenance of areas receiving disconnected runoff is generally no different than that required 
for other lawn or landscaped areas. The areas receiving runoff should be protected from future 
compaction (e.g., by planting trees or shrubs along the perimeter). In commercial areas, foot 
traffic should be discouraged as well. 
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N-2. Disconnection of Non-Rooftop Runoff 

Non-rooftop disconnection involves directing flow from impervious surfaces onto vegetated 
areas where it can soak into or filter over the ground. This disconnects these surfaces from the 
storm drain system, reducing both runoff volume and pollutants delivered to receiving waters. 
Non-rooftop disconnection is commonly applied to smaller or narrower impervious areas like 
driveways, open section roads, and small parking lots and is dependent on several site conditions 
(e.g., permeable flow path length, soils, slopes, compaction) to function well. 

Applications: 

There are many opportunities for disconnecting impervious surfaces in both new and 
redevelopment designs. Runoff may be directed as sheetflow to undisturbed natural areas (e.g., 
vegetated buffers) or landscaped areas (e.g., lawns, grass channels). Non-rooftop disconnection 
is possible in commercial, industrial, and residential settings given the constraints listed below. 

Performance: 

The Pe values shown in Table 5.7 below may be applied to the ESD sizing criteria when the 
contributing developed area is adequately disconnected. Rev requirements (see Chapter 2) are 
also met when the Pe from Table 5.7 meets or exceeds the soil specific recharge factor listed in 
Section 2.2. 

Constraints: 

The following constraints are critical when considering the use of non-rooftop disconnection to 
capture and treat stormwater runoff: 

> Space: A permeable, vegetated treatment area equal to the minimum flow path length 
needed for treatment must be available down gradient of the impervious cover to effectively 
disconnect runoff. If the flow path length is insufficient, additional treatment may be 
provided using micro-scale practices. 

> Topography: Runoff must be conveyed as sheetflow onto and across open areas to maintain 
proper disconnection. Additionally, disconnections should be located on gradual slopes (< 
5%) and directed away from buildings to both maintain sheetflow and prevent water damage 
to basements and foundations. If slopes are too steep (> 5%), a series of terraces or berms 
may be required to maintain sheetflow. These terraces may be readily constructed of 
landscaping stones or timber. 

> Soils: Non-rooftop disconnection works best in undisturbed, sandy soils that allow runoff to 
infiltrate. Clayey soils or soils that have been compacted by construction greatly reduce the 
effectiveness of this practice. 
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> Drainage Area: The impervious area to each discharge location should be small enough to 
prevent flow concentration onto permeable treatment areas. Disconnections may not be 
feasible for large blocks of impervious cover or areas with limited discharge points. 

> Hotspot Runoff: Disconnections should not be used to treat hotspots that generate higher 
concentrations of hydrocarbons, trace metals, or toxicants than are found in typical 
stormwater runoff and may contaminate groundwater. 

Design Guidance: 

The following conditions should be considered when designing non-rooftop disconnections: 

>- Conveyance: Runoff from disconnected areas shall drain in a safe and non-erosive manner 
through vegetated areas to the property line or downstream BMP. 

A 1 to 2 foot wide gravel (typ. No. 67 stone) transition strip should be provided from the 
disconnected area to the vegetated area to assure that runoff will flow in a safe and non- 
erosive manner. 

> Treatment: Disconnections shall meet the following conditions: 

o The flow path or “disconnection ” through vegetated areas shall be at least 10 feet 
and shall not exceed 75 feet. The flow path may be increased to address larger values 

of Pe to a maximum of 1 inch as shown in Table 5.7. 
o The maximum contributing impervious flow path length shall be 75 feet, and the 

maximum contributing pervious flow path shall be 150 feet. 
o Disconnections shall be located on an average slope of 5% or less. Terraces, berms, 

or similar grade controls may be used where average slopes exceed 5%. 
o The drainage area to each disconnection shall be 1,000ft2 or less. 
o Disconnections shall be at least 10ft. from the nearest impervious surface of similar 

or lower elevation to prevent reconnection. 

> 

Table 5.7. ESP Sizing Factors for Non-Rooftop Disconnection 
Ratio of Contributing Length to Disconnection Length 

Impervious 
Ratio 

Pervious 
Ratio 

Pk (in.) = 

0.2:1 

0.4:1 

0.2 

0.4: 

0.8:1 

0.4 

0.6: 

1.2:1 

0.6 

0.8:1 

1.6:1 

0.8 

1:1 

2:1 

To" 

Landscaping: Areas receiving disconnected runoff shall be identified and notations related 
to grading and construction operations included on the landscaping plans. 

Disconnections should be directed over HSG A, B, or C (e.g., sands, sandy loams, loams). 
HSG D and soils that are compacted by construction equipment may need to be tilled and/or 
amended to increase permeability. Groundcover vegetation should be provided after any soil 
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DORCHESTER COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS 

be 555-08 

Date: June 30, 2009 
Reference: BOA Case #2364 - Variance(s) 
from tidewater buffer setback and front 
yard setback requirements 
RC, Resource Conservation Zoning District 

Pickin House, LLC 
2361 Vandermast Lane 
Baltimore, MD 21221 

Dear Mr. Novak, 

The Dorchester County Board of Appeals, after a public hearing of your request on 
Thursday, June 25, 2009, is hereby notifying you of their action. The decision was to: 

Deny the request. 

X— Postpone hearing until structural engineer can determine condition of existing 
foundation. 

If your request was denied, you may appeal the Board's decision to the Dorchester County 
Circuit Court within 30 days of the date of this notice. The Court is empowered to overturn or 
confirm the Board's decision. 

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call this office at 410-228-3234. 

Sincerely, 

DORCHESTER COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS 

Steve Dodd 
Executive Secretary 

cc: Sean Callahan 
Ray Simmons 



        



BOARD OF APPEALS 

Dorchester County, Maryland 

Appeal Case No. 

Date Filed: May 26, 2009 

Fee Paid: $250.00 

To the Board of Appeals: 

Pursuant to Article V, §155-21 of the Dorchester County Zoning Code, adopted November 24, 

1998, effective January 1,1999, a request is hereby made for: 

(X) Variation from strict application of said ordinance 

( ) Decision on allegation of error 

( ) Special Exception 

( ) Amend stipulations of previous appeal case 

Purpose of Appeal: (Describe variance requested or alleged error. If Special Exception 

requested state fully the kind of exception desired and reasons therefore.) To request 

variances from the tidewater buffer setback requirement to allow the 

construction of a home (to replace an existing building), which at the closest 

point would be 31’ from wetlands. Variance requested: 69’. Also requesting a 

variance from the front yard setback requirement for same. Dwelling to be 14’ 

from front property line. Variance requested: 26’. 

Applicable Section(s) of Code: Section 155-20; 155-20D; 155-38J(15>; Bulk Regs Table 

Zoned: RC, Resource Conservation Road Classification: local Tax ID # 05/069971 

Property Located: 2340 Cannon Road Containing: 1.21 acre(s) 

Map: 101 Block: 18 Parcel: 8 Election District: 5 

Owner of property: Pickin House LLC (Mike Novak) 

Address of owner: 2361 Vandermast Lane, Balt., MD 21221 Telephone #410-458-1189 

Applicant's name and address if different from above: Sean Callahan 

15 Washington Street, Cambridge, MD Telephone # 410-221-0818 

Has property in question ever been subject of previous appeal: NO 

FLOODPLAIN: YES 5’ CRITICAL AREAS: YES RCA BEA 

Permission is hereby granted to conduct necessary inspections of these premises for which 

this appeal is requested. 

No fees shall be refunded if an application is withdrawn after the publication of the public 

hearing notice. 

Solely in the case of a Critical Area variance request, is the request in any way related to a 

disability of the applicant or anyone in the applicant’s household? N/A 

Signature of Owner Signature of Applicant 

IMPORTANT: A sketch of the property with proposed buildings or uses must be submitted 

by the applicant. Applications on which all required information is not furnished will be 

returned for completion before processing. 





BOARD OF APPEALS 

Dorchester County, Maryland 

Appeal Case No. 

Date Filed: 

Fee Paid: $250.00 3-17-09 

To the Board of Appeals: 

Pursuant to Article V, §155-21 of the Dorchester County Zoning Code, adopted November 24, 

1998, effective January 1,1999, a request is hereby made for: 

Purpose of Appeal: (Describe variance requested or alleged error. If Special Exception 

requested state fully the kind of exception desired and reasons therefore.) 

Replacement of a nonconforming structure with a dwelling which will require variances as 

required under Article VII and X of the Zoning Ordinance. 

Applicable Section(s) of Code: Section 155-20 and 155-38.M 

Zoned: RC Road Classification: Asquith Island - Local Road Tax ID # 05-069971 

Property Located: 2340 Asquith Island Road Containing: 1.21 acre(s) 

Map: 101 Block: 18 Parcel: 8 Lot: Election District: 5th 

Owner of property: Pickin House LLC 

Address of owner: Telephone # Mike Novak Authorized Member 410-458-1189 

Applicant's name and address if different from above: 2361 Vandermast Lane 

 Baltimore Maryland 21221-3718 Telephone # 4io-4f;8-ii8Q  

Has property in question ever been subject of previous appeal: # Date: 

FLOODPLAIN: YES NO EXEMPT CRITICAL AREAS: YES NO 

Permission is hereby granted to conduct necessary inspections of these premises for which 

this appeal is requested. 

No fees shall be refunded if an application is withdrawn after the publication of the public 
hearing notice. 

Solely in the case of a Critical Area variance request, is the request in any way related to a 

di: n the applicant’s household? YES NO 

IMPORTANT: A sketch of the property with proposed buildings or uses must be submitted 

by the applicant. Applications on which all required information is not furnished will be 
returned for completion before processing. 

( x) Variation from strict application of said ordinance 

( ) Decision on allegation of error 

( ) Special Exception 

( ) Amend stipulations of previous appeal case 

Signature of Applicant 
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1) OWNER: PICKIN HOUSE, LLC. 
2361 VANDERMAST LANE 
BALTIMORE MD 21221-3718 
DEED REF: 817/251 

2) ZONING CLASSIFICATION: RCA(RESOURCE CONSERVATION) 
3) BUILDING RESTRICTIONS: 40 FOOT FRONT(LOCAL ROAD) 

20 FOOT SIDE 
4) TAX ACCOUNT NO. 05-069971 
5) THIS PLAT WAS PREPARED WITHOUT THE BENEFIT OF A TITLE REPORT 
6) THERE ARE NO KNOWN SEPTIC SYSTEMS OR WELLS WITHIN 100’ 

OF THE PROPERTY UNES (EXCEPT AS SHOWN). 

7) THE LAND SHOWN HEREON IS DESIGNATED AS ZONE ”A4’’(EL. 5) ON FEMA 
COMMUNITY-PANEL MAP NO. 240026 0450 B, JUNE 16, 1992. 

8) THE PARCEL AS SHOWN HEREON IS BUFFER EXEMPT. 

9) THE ELEVATIONS SHOWN HEREON ARE BASED ON DORCHESTER COUNTY 
BENCHMARK jih60(EL 2.19 NGVD 1929) 

10) THE EXISTING CONDITIONS, EXISTING IMPROVEMENTS AND BOUNDAY INFORMATION 
IS BASED ON THE PLAT ENTITLED "PLAT SHOWING SURVEY OF PROPERTY KNOWN 
AS 2340 ASQUITH ISLAND ROAD" DATED MARCH 31, 2008 BY TIM MARSHALL 
AND ASSOCIATES, INC. 

11) THE WETLAND UMITS AS SHOWN HEREON WERE FIELD FLAGGED AND LOCATED BY 
LANE ENGINEERING IN JUNE 2008 UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. 

WETLAND CLASSIFICATION TABLE 

EXISTING IMPERVIOUS AREA CALCULATIONS 
LOT AREA: 1.21 ACRES/ 52,708 SF 

MAIN STRUCTURE- 
CONCRETE- 
METAL SHED- 
GRAVEL- 
TRAILERS 
DEBRIS PILES 
WALK-IN COOLER 
PRIVIES 
RAMP 
DECK 

5,224 SF 
2,577 SF 

200 SF 
11,328 SF 

804 SF 
2,744 SF 

103 SF 
102 SF 
89 SF 

270 SF 

TOTAL EXISTING IMPERVIOUS AREA= 23,441 SF 
23,441 SF/ 52,708 SF= 44.5% EXISTING IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE 

PROPOSED IMPERVIOUS AREA CALCULATIONS 
LOT AREA: 1.21 ACRES/ 52,708 SF 

CLASSIFICATION 
41 
43 

OWNERSHIP 
PRIVATE 
PRIVATE 

AREA 
26,530 SF 

950 SF 

DWELUNG- 
GARAGE- 
CONCRETE PAD- 
CONCRETE WALK- 
GRAVEL- 
RAMP 
DECK 
TRAILERS 
DEBRIS PILES 
WALK-IN COOLER 
PRIVIES 

2,868 SF 
1,458 SF 
673 SF 
377 SF 

2,171 SF 
89 SF 

270 SF 
REMOVED 

REMOVED 
REMOVED 
REMOVED 

CONCRETE AT WATER REMOVED 

TOTAL PROPOSED IMPERVIOUS AREA= 7,906 SF 
7,906 SF/ 52,708 SF= 15% PROPOSED IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE 

EXISTING CONDITIONS 

/ DEED PARCEL 
0.62 ACRES 

VTE- 

\ 

T1 

COVE 

/ 

CHARLES E SMITH. JR. 
M.LB. 853/383 

STORMWATER MANAGEMENT COMPLIANCE WITH DORCHESTER COUNTY STORMWATER MANAGEMENT ORDINANCE 

1) QUANTATIVE CONTROL- UNDER 134-5. B(1), A WAIVER FOR DIRECT DISCHARGE TO TIDAL WATERS IS REQUESTED. 

2) QUALITATIVE CONTROL- UNDER 134-5. C(2), A WAIVER FOR REDEVELOPMENT COMPLIANCE IS REQUESTED IN CONFORMANCE 
WITH 134-6. B, FOR A 20% REDUCTION IN EXISTING IMPERVIOUS. 

(EXISTING IMPERVIOUS COVER= 23,441 SF; PROPOSED IMPERVIOUS COVER= 7,906 SF; FOR A 66.2% REDUCTION IN IMPERVIOUS 
COVER; THIS EXCEEDS THE REDUCTION REQUIREMENT OF 20%.) 

GRAPHIC SCALE 

10 20 40 

( IN FEET ) 
1 inch = 20 ft 

X 

Kmm Point 

VICINITY MAP 
SCALE 1” = 2000' 

Copyright of the ADC Map People 
Permitted Use No. 20992180 

LEGEND 
IRCF —IRON ROD & CAP FOUND 
IRF -IRON ROD FOUND 

IRCS —IRON ROD & CAP SET 
<rQ_> -UTILITY POLE 

80 

REVISIONS 
No. DATE 

2-18-09 

5-13-09 

DESCRIPTION 

PER CLIENT & P & Z 

FOR VARIANCE SUBMITTAL 

'IM. VII 

r~ 

JJN | 2009" 

TICAL AREA COMMISSION 
iKe & Atlantic Coastal al Hay: 

BY 

BCW 

BCW 

Lane Engineering. LLC 

Established 1986 

Civil Engineers • Land Planning • Land Surveyors 

E-mail: mail © leinc.com 
117 Bay St. Easton, MD 21601 (410) 822-8003 

15 Washington St. Cambridge. MD 21613 (410) 221-0818 
354 Pennsylvania Ave. Centreville, MD 21617 (410) 758—2095 

NOT VALID FOR CONSTRUCTION 
UNLESS SIGNED AND DATED HERE: 

SEAL 

DATE 

PROPOSED 

CONDITIONS 

PICKIN HOUSE, LLC. 

IN THE 5TH ELECTION DISTRICT 
DORCHESTER COUNTY. MARYLAND 

TAX MAP 101 GRID 18 PARCEL 8 

ISSUED FOR: 
VARIANCE SUBMITTAL 

DATE: BY: 
5-13-09 BCW 

SHEET No. 

1 OF 1 

SCALE: 

AS NOTED 

| DATE: 6-16-2008 

JOB No. 080304 | 
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